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private telecom operators to provide phone connections in rural areas. If so, what are the details?

SHRI DAYANIDHI MARAN: Sir, the hon Member wanted to know whether any funds are being created for telecom infrastructure for rural areas. I have mentioned it very clearly that there is a proposal in the DoT to use the USO fund so as to support the passive infrastructure to enable mobile connection in the rural areas. Already, under the USO fund, basic services are being provided in those villages, which are not profitable

SHRI C. PERUMAL: Sir, I would like to know whether BSNL has achieved the target for providing telephones in rural areas and if not, then what are the reasons? I have one more doubt. I would like to know whether Government is aware that the service is very poor in BSNL end MTNL mobile phones, considering that the person has to try many times before getting connections from one phone to another phone. If so, what action has been taken upon it?

SHRI DAY ANIDHI MARAN: Sir, I have already answered the first part.
*314. [The questioner (Shri Rajkumar Dhoot) was absent. For answer vide page 47]
Autonomous Colleges

*315. PROF. P.J. KURIAN Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to give permission for more autonomous colleges;

(b)if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and
(c) the number of such autonomous colleges in the State of Kerala?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MD.ALI ASH RAF FATMI): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) The status of autonomous colleges is granted by the affiliating university with the approval of the appropriate government on the recommendation of the University Grants Commission (UGC). The Commission recommends grant of autonomous status to colleges which satisfy the criteria laid down under its guidelines. Therefore, grant of autonomous status to more colleges would depend on receipt of proposals in UGC from colleges satisfying the prescribed criteria.

(c) Presently, there is no autonomous college in the State of Kerala.

PROF. P. J. KURIAN: Thank you, Sir. The ballot is rarely in my favour but due to the absentee Members I am getting this question. Thank you very much Sir. Sir, I would like to know what is the policy of the Government with regard to autonomous colleges and whether the Government is doing something about it.
But, Sir, the answer is disappointing. The answer says that the UGC receives applications and they decide on the autonomous colleges. Sir, all education experts agree that more autonomous colleges will help in the improving education, and, yet, the answer says as if the Government has no responsibility over this. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether Government has a policy on this? Is the policy in favour of increasing the number of autonomous colleges? What steps the Government is taking to increase the number of autonomous colleges?

#t AIERIE et IR BIAH! : WX, A Ged 7 B Blelsl &
JTSHEE BF &l Uit deeh Sl SeR] =18l 8, 396 aR H § S qarmT
Tred § & 396 o wea-Wei Aegpa W g & 35 W diow afs
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PROF. P.J. KURIAN: What hon. Minister replied is about the procedure to set up a college or an autonomous college. My question is: What is the policy of the Government with regard to autonomous colleges, whether to increase the autonomous colleges or not. That is my question. He has not replied to that. He should reply to this question first.

My second supplementary is this. Second part of the reply says, Presently there is no autonomous college in the State of Kerala". I would also like to know why is there no autonomous college in Kerala? Is it the fault of the Government of Kerala or the Universities or is it that the Central Government is not taking any initiative in this? What initiative the Central Government will take to ensure that there would be more autonomous colleges in Kerala? The hon. Minister may reply to my first supplementary and this supplementary.

it AIETIE 3rell 3FRW BIGH! ¢ WX, 399 84 Pl Y gIfRNfeT o ®F
TR 8] B ...(HTH)...
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*316. [The questioner (Shri Vasant Chavan) was absent. For answer vide page 48]

Scholarship to engineering students

*317. SHRI S. ANBALAGAN: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether schemes are under implementation by Government to provide merit scholarship to engineering students;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the number of students being given scholarship, State-wise, and the eligibility criteria laid down therefor;

(c) whether it is a fact that the number of scholarships being given is far less considering the size of the country; and
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